
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Tuesday, 18 August 2020.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

 

 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020 at 2.00 pm 

Virtual meeting - This meeting is being held remotely using 
Skype for Business 

 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
 
Councillor Bob Adams, Councillor Ashley Baxter, Councillor David Bellamy, Councillor 
Mrs Pam Bosworth, Councillor John Cottier, Councillor Helen Crawford, Councillor John 
Dawson, Councillor Phil Dilks, Councillor Mike Exton, Councillor Paul Fellows, Councillor 
Gloria Johnson, Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, Councillor Philip Knowles, 
Councillor Nikki Manterfield, Councillor Penny Milnes, Councillor Virginia Moran, 
Councillor Charmaine Morgan, Councillor Mrs Judy Smith, Councillor Judy Stevens, 
Councillor Ian Stokes, Councillor Jill Thomas, Councillor Sarah Trotter, Councillor Hilary 
Westropp, Councillor Amanda Wheeler, Councillor Mark Whittington, Councillor Linda 
Wootten and Councillor Ray Wootten 

 
 

 
Invited 
Cabinet 

Members 

 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barry Dobson, the Deputy Leader of the Council  
Councillor Annie Mason, the Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations  
Councillor Robert Reid, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, the Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
 

 

Agenda 

Budget Joint 

Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee 



 

 

 Virtual Meeting - Joining Arrangements 
Councillors should access the meeting using the link in their calendar. 

Members of the press and public can gain access to the meeting by using the following link: 

Joint Budget Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 26 August 2020 

If you are using a smartphone or tablet it may be necessary to download the Skype for Business app 

before you can enter the meeting; please allow yourself time to do this. If you are using a laptop or 

desktop computer, you should be able to access the meeting via your web browser. 

When you follow the link to the meeting you will enter a virtual lobby; you will be invited into the 

meeting from the lobby just before the meeting begins. Members of the public should not use the 

Chat function in Skype for Business. This is for use by Councillors, who will use it to indicate that 

they would like to speak. 

If you have any questions about how to join the meeting, please e-mail 

democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk. 

 
1.   Comments from members of the public 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s 

discretion. 

 

   
2.   Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence  

   
3.   Disclosure of interests 

Members are asked to disclose any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting.  

 

   
4.   Action notes from the meeting held on 14 January 2020 (Pages 3 - 8) 

   
5.   Updates from the previous meeting  

   
6.   Amended Budget Proposals 2020/21 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources. 
(Pages 9 - 28) 

   
7.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special 

circumstances, decides is urgent 
 

   

https://meet.southkesteven.gov.uk/d3/LTLSDC99


 
 

Meeting of the 
Budget - Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Tuesday, 14 January 2020, 2.00 pm 

 

 

 

 

Committee Members present 
  

Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Bob Adams 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor David Bellamy 
Councillor Chris Benn 
Councillor John Cottier 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
 

Councillor Nikki Manterfield 
Councillor Annie Mason 
Councillor Penny Milnes 
Councillor Judy Stevens 
Councillor Sarah Trotter 
Councillor Hilary Westropp 
Councillor Amanda Wheeler 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Linda Wootten 
Councillor Ray Wootten 
 

Cabinet Members 
 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barry Dobson, the Deputy Leader of the Council 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, the Cabinet Member for Communities and HR 
Councillor Adam Stokes, the Cabinet Member for Finance 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, the Cabinet Member for Culture 
 

Other Members present 
 

Councillor Louise Clack 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
 

Officers  
 

Interim Chief Executive (Paul Thomas) 
Director of Finance (Richard Wyles) 
Director of Law and Governance (Shahin Ismail) 
Strategic Director, Transformation and Change (Lee Sirdifield) 
Interim Strategic Director, Growth (Harry Rai) 
Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery (Ken Lyon) 
Head of Finance (Alison Hall-Wright) 
Assistant Director, Commercial and Operations (Ian Yates) 
Scrutiny Officer (Zena West) 
Democratic Officer (Naomi Page) 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

8. Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fellows, Kaberry-
Brown, Moran, Morgan, Ian Stokes, and Thomas.   
 

9. Disclosure of interests 
 
There were no interests disclosed.  
 

10. Action notes from the meeting held on 10 January 2019 
 
The action notes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 were noted and 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

11. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
There were no updates from the previous meeting. 
 

12. Budget proposals 2020/21 and indicative budgets for 2021/22 and 
2022/23 
 
The Committee was given a presentation on the medium term financial 
outlook and budget update, which summarised the budget report and 
appendices and provided the national context in which the budget had been 
prepared.  
 
The Funding Position for the General Fund, General Fund Budget 
Proposals and Fees and Charges 
 
The funding settlement 
[...]
nnual £200k saving would be 
offset against the £150k per annum cost of the project but that the 
saving was expected to grow in future years. 

 A member of the committee asked if there would be other budgetary  
options for Members to consider when the final budget papers were 
considered by Council, referring to section 12.1 of the report. Officers 
explained that the options available were contained within the report, 
but any changes requested by Members would be discussed prior to 
the final papers being submitted to Council. 

 
The Committee noted the content of the report and the appended documents 
and considered that a comprehensive review of the budget proposals for 
2020/21 in respect of the General Fund (revenue and capital) and Housing 
Revenue Account (revenue and capital) had been undertaken. Officers were 
thanked for the information provided and Members noted that following its 
consideration at Cabinet the final budget would be presented for adoption at 
the February meeting of Council.    
 

13. Any other business which the Chairman, by reasons of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 
 
There were no matters of urgent business to discuss. 
 

14. Close of meeting 
 
The meeting closed at 15:25.  
 
 

8



 

 

 

Joint Budget Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

26 August 2020 

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes 

  Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 

           

 

Amended Budget Proposals 2020/21 

As a result of the Covid-19 crisis there is a requirement to review the budget framework to reflect 
the changes in the income and expenditure budgets set by Council on 2 March 2020. 

 

 

Report Author 

Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

 
01476 406210 

 r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Budget and Policy 
Framework 

All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 12 August 2020 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive  17 August 2020 

Si
[...]
as 

placed the Council in a positive position to make budgetary amendments with a higher 

degree of confidence. 

1.3 The scope of the amended budget proposals are specifically General Fund revenue budgets 

as this is the area that has been impacted upon directly.  Therefore there is no requirement 

at this time to propose any amendments to the revenue budgets for the Housing Revenue 

Account.  

1.4 The Government’s financial response to date can be categorised as 

• Financial assistance to local authorities.  To date the Council has received three specific 
financial support packages totalling £1.675m and an allocation of £924k for a Council 
Tax Hardship Fund. The Government has also deferred grant payments due from the 
Council for a three month period to provide some short term cash flow support.  

• Financial assistance to businesses.  This has primarily been in the form of direct 
business rates relief to the retail and hospitality sector and cash grants to businesses 
(administered by the Council); alongside the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme 
(“furloughing scheme”), administered by Central Government.  To date over £27.5m of 
grant payments have been made to qualifying businesses in the district in recent weeks 
providing much needed cash-flow support.  

• Other funding measures.  The announcement of the deferral of the funding reform and 
the Business Rates reset by a further year (i.e. no longer April 2021) provides some level 
of funding certainty for 2021/22.  The Government also introduced the Coronavirus Job 
Retention Scheme and the Council has utilised this where appropriate, specifically the 
Arts and Building Control services.  There has also been funding in respect of re-opening 
High Streets, Homelessness and New Burdens.   

1.5 On 2 July 2020, the Secretary of State for Communities, Housing and Local Government 

announced the further funding support packages including: 

• A further £500 million of funding to cover local authority spending pressures 

• A co-payment mechanism for irrecoverable Sales, Fees and Charges income, with the 
Government covering 75% of losses beyond 5% of planned income 

• Phased repayment of Collection Fund of the predicted deficits over the next 3 years 

• A commitment to determine what support is needed to help councils meet the pressures 
of irrecoverable tax income at the Spending Review 

10



 

 
 

1.6 On 16 July 2020, the funding allocation of the £500m was announced and it was confirmed 

that the Council will receive £194k as a contribution towards spending pressures.  The 

allocation methodology has been confirmed as primarily population and levels of 

deprivation.  The split has allocated 93% to upper tier authorities and 7% to lower tier 

authorities.  

1.7 As well as the increased spending during the pandemic, there has also been a significant 

impact on income. Again, this has been regularly reported to the Committee with actual 

income received and forecasting predictions based on assumed levels of economic 

recovery.  To help mitigate this, the Government is introducing a co-payment scheme to 

compensate local authorities for relevant, irrecoverable losses in 2020-21. Under this 

scheme, councils bear the first 5% of losses compared to their budgeted income – reflecting 

the fact these income sources are by their nature volatile from one year to the next – but the 

Government will support those worst affected by covering 75p in every pound of losses 

beyond this. Further details of the scope of this scheme, including the principles of the areas 

which will be covered is not yet available so it is unclear what categories will be included 

within scope of reimbursement and whether this will be gross income lost or net of 

expenditure savings in the affected areas. 

1.8 In summary the Council has received the following Covid-19 direct funding support: 

Table 1 – Covid-19 funding 

Funding Amount (£) Allocation Details 

Tranche 1 64,622 Mixture of Adult Social Care Relative 
Needs Formula (87%) and Settlement 
Funding Assessment (13%) 

Tranche 2 1,416,290 Allocation based on a per capita basis, 
and a 65:35 split between county and 
district authorities 

Tranche 3 194,639 Allocation 93% upper tier and 7% 
lower tier authorities based on 
population and deprivation  

Re-opening High 
Streets Safely fund 

126,000 Contribution towards direct costs and 
support resourcing  

Co-payment 
scheme 

TBA 75% of income losses beyond 5% of 
planned income 

Total 1,801,551 This is shown at table 3 

 

Fees and Charges 

1.9 The Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee has been monitoring the key fees and charges income since the beginning of 

the financial year in order to assess the financial impact of the lockdown restrictions.  The 

first quarter of the financial year has now been completed (April – June) and the actual 

income is shown below (and shown in greater detail at Appendix A).  The adverse variance 

when compared to approved budgets for the same period is £914,675.   The recovery 

modelling is constantly reviewed as the Council, like the majority of districts, relies on fees 

and charges as a key component of its financial structure as it plays a key role in enabling 

11



 

 
 

the Council to continue to provide quality services to its residents and support the delivery 

of the Council’s priorities. The impact of specific key areas that were identified from the 

outset of the pandemic continue to be impacted upon and the latest position is outlined 

below.  Appendix A provides full details of the analysis of the income received and the 

assumed recovery over the remainder of the year.  Therefore, it is accepted that the longer-

term full impact will not be known for many months.  Based on the table analysis below, the 

‘at risk’ income budgets will be reduced by £3.1m for the current year. 

Table 2 – Proposed Amended Income Budgets 

Service Area Income 
Budgets 

Gross 
Income 
Current 

Budget (£) 

 

Profiled 
Original 
Budget 1 
April – 30 
June (£) 

Actual 
Income for 

the period 1 
April – 30 
June (£) 

Proposed 
Amended 

Gross 
Income 

Budget (£) 

Arts Centres 1,149,250 287,312 20,200 221,319 

Building Control 657,900 164,475 125,300 470,698 

Car Parking fees 1,293,000 323,250 11,100 366,675 

Planning and Land Charges  1,370,600 342,650 235,800 955,365 

Markets 252,700 63,175 18,000 100,128 

Licensing 282,500 70,625 91,200 260,700 

Property Commercial Income 1,107,850 276,962 187,100 851,810 

Trade Waste 366,500 91,625 39,200 249,938 

Treasury Investment Interest 236,000 59,000 36,500 142,700 

Totals 6,716,300 1,679,074 764,400 3,619,333 

 

1.10 Given the volatility that has been experienced since the commencement of the financial 

year, it is inevitable that the budget framework is no longer reflective or accurate of the 

current operational issues and demands.  This is taking the form of income no longer 

performing at budgeted levels but also new cost pressures being experienced.  There are 

also positive cost avoidances and lower than originally budgeted expenditure activities.  In 

total 37% of the budget framework requires amendment which reflects the scale of the 

changes that are required. 

12



 

 
 

1.11 The budget set by Council on 2 March 2020 was £19.157m.  Subsequent amendments to 

the budget framework have been approved by the Council and there have been a number 

of budgets carried over that were approved by the Governance and Audit Committee on 13 

August 2020.  This has had the effect of increasing the budgets for the General Fund to 

£20.195m at net cost level. 

1.12 The table presented below shows at summary level the General Fund and provides an 

update on the proposed budgets at each Directorate Level.  It can be seen that, at net cost 

level, there has been a net £4.1m increase which is a combination of income losses, 


[...]
ider support 
payments  

800 Approval by Council 16th 
July 2020 

Forecast expenditure 
reductions  

(1,402) Reduced expenditure as 
detailed at supporting 
Appendix B 

Change to net cost of 
service 

4,193 This is shown at table 3 
above – net cost of 
service 

 

1.13 After applying the confirmed funding contributions from Government, the funding deficit is 

reduced to £2.4m.  However, the actual funding shortfall will be exposed to ongoing 

uncertainty and volatility in the forecasting assumptions of income recovery and limited 

further exposure to unforeseen costs.    As referenced previously, the detail of the income 

losses co-payment scheme that has been announced by Government is not currently known 

but based on the headline summary of the scheme, indicative calculations suggest that a 

contribution of between £1.5m and £2m will be available.  If this is the case, then the Council 

will only be facing a shortfall of between £500k - £1m.   

It is a statutory requirement to approve a balanced budget and therefore in order to do this, 

it is proposed to utilise the budget stabilisation reserve in the event that the Government 

income losses co-payment scheme is insufficient to meet the shortfall. 

Members will recall that Council approved the formation of a budget stabilisation reserve as 

part of the 2020/21 budget framework, the primary objective of which is to respond to budget 

volatility and ensure a balanced position is maintained without any detrimental impact on 

services.  The scenario currently facing the Council aligns to the objective and should be 

utilised as necessary.  The balance of the reserve is currently £2.843m.  Therefore, the 

proposal can be stated as: 

 

 

 

14



 

 
 

Heading £’m 

Net Budget Deficit 2.463 

Combination of budget stabilisation reserve,  co-payment scheme 
funding and further expenditure reductions (to be identified during 
the year) 

(2.463) 

Net Budget Forecast 0 

 

The use of the bud
[...]
ll be April 2022.  This line will be updated once further information 

is provided. 

Line 15 – New Homes Bonus.  It has been announced that the scheme will cease from April 

2023 but there are no details of any scheme that may replace it. 

Line 16 – Collection Fund.  This Fund is a statutory requirement of the Council and all the 

income from Business Rates and Council Tax is contained in this account as well as the 

payments to the major precepting authorities.  The primary risks are in respect of the 

ongoing collection from residents and businesses and the impact on the Council tax base.  

 

 

   

15



 

 
 

2 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes 

2020/21 

2.1 The capital programmes have been updated to reflect the anticipated forecast position as 

at 31 March 2021 and these are shown in detail at Appendix E.  The following table 

provides a summary position: 

Heading Current Budget (inc. carry 
forwards) 2020/21 

£’m 

Forecast updated Budget 
2021/22 

£’m 

General Fund 4.077 3.622 

Housing Revenue Account 27.736 17.616 

Total 31.813 21.238 

 

Each of the projects set out in each capital programme have been reviewed and where 

necessary, proposed deferrals or re-profiling of expenditure has been included for 2021/22.  

This will continue to be reviewed during the remainder of the financial year. 

3 Looking Ahead 

3.1 The focus of the report is primarily reviewing, updating and proposing amendments to the 

2020/21 budget framework in response to the Covid-19 impact.  The budget setting 

proposals for 2021/22 will commence in the coming weeks and will align and drive forward 

the actions arising from the Corporate Plan.  It is clear there will be financial challenges 

ahead arising from the ongoing impact, specifically income recovery levels and emerging 

expenditure pressures.  Therefore, the medium term outlook will remain uncertain for the 

foreseeable period.     

4 Consultation and Feedback Received,
[...]
ing 10 10 0 0

27

A
ppendix E



22 SK Stadium Hammer Cage 12 12 0 0

23 Stamford Arts Centre - Roof repairs 195 265 0 0
£70k from Bourne Corn 

Exchange project

24 Shop Front Scheme 181 56 125 0 Partial deferral

25 Tourism Signage 100 0 100 0 Deferral to 21/22

26 Market Stall Covers 29 1 28 0 Deferral to 21/22

27 Public Realm 0 15 0 0

28 Meres Leisure Centre - Boiler 65 29 36 0 Partial deferral

29

Invest & Regeneration (Elm Street 

Stamford & Stonebridge Road 

Grantham demolition )

290 290 0 0

30 Cycle Shelter & Changing 50 50 0 0

4,077 3,622 1,663 1,665

28


	Agenda
	4 Action notes from the meeting held on 14 January 2020
	6 Amended Budget Proposals 2020/21
	Appendix A - Potential of Financial Impact on Income Budgets
	Appendix B - Directorate summary tables
	Appendix C - Finance Risk Register
	Appendix D - MTFP Summary
	Appendix E - Capital Programmes




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Meeting of the 
Budget - Joint Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 26 August 2020, 
2.00 pm 

 

 

 
Committee Members present 
  
Councillor Graham Jeal (Chairman) 
Councillor Bob Adams 
Councillor Ashley Baxter 
Councillor Helen Crawford 
Councillor John Dawson 
Councillor Phil Dilks 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Paul Fellows 
Councillor Gloria Johnson 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-
Brown 
 

Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Penny Milnes 
Councillor Mrs Judy Smith 
Councillor Judy Stevens 
Councillor Jill Thomas 
Councillor Sarah Trotter 
Councillor Amanda Wheeler 
Councillor Mark Whittington 
Councillor Linda Wootten 
Councillor Ray Wootten 
 

Cabinet Members 
 
Councillor Kelham Cooke, the Leader of the Council 
Councillor Annie Mason, the Cabinet Member for Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, the Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, the Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
Councillor Adam Stokes, the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
 
Other Members present 
 
Councillor Jan Hansen 
 
Officers 
 
Karen Bradford (Chief Executive) 
Shahin Ismail (Director of Law and Governance)  
Lee Sirdifield (Strategic Director, Transformation and Change) 
Gary Smith (Strategic Director, Commercial and Operations) 
Richard Wyles (Interim Director of Finance (Section 151 Officer)) 
Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive, Housing Delivery)  
Jo Toomey (Head of Governance)  
Zena West (Scrutiny Officer) 
Shelley Thirkell (Democratic Officer) 
 



 
 

 
15. Register of attendance, membership and apologies for absence 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bellamy, Pam 

Bosworth, Nicola Manterfield, Virginia Moran, Charmaine Morgan and Ian 
Stokes. 

 
16. Disclosure of interests 
 
 There were no interests disclosed.  
 
18. Action notes from the meeting held on 14 January 2020 
 

The action notes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020, were agreed as a 
correct record.  

 
19. Amended Budget Proposals 2020/21 
 

Councillors were provided with a presentation on the amended budget 
proposals for the current financial year 2020/21.   

 
There was a requirement to review the budget framework due to the Covid-19 
crisis and the effect the crisis had on the income and expenditure budgets set 
by the Council on 2 March 2020.  

 
The presentation captured all the implications that had impacted the Council 
and provided recommendations for changes, that were to be presented to 
Cabinet on 8 September 2020 and then Council on 17 September 2020.   

 
The main scope of the amendments was to the General Fund revenue budget, 
as this area had been impacted upon directly. There was no requirement to 
propose any amendments to the revenue budget for the Housing Revenue 
Account, at the present time.   

 
The Government had provided a financial response to the crisis, which was, to 
date, as follows:  

 

 Financial hardship packages, which totalled £1.675m with an allocation of 
£924k for a Council Tax Hardship fund.  The Council had also been 
granted a deferral of grant repayments, due from Council Tax, for a three-
month period.  This deferral had provided some short-term cash flow 
support.  

 

 Financial support for business within the local authority area; primarily this 
had been in the form of business rates relief for the hospitality and retail 
sector and cash grants for businesses, which the Council had 
administered.  

 



 
 

 The business rates reset had been deferred for a further year and would no 
longer take place in April 2021.   

 

 The Council utilised the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme where 
appropriate, specifically for the Arts and Building Control Services.   

 

 Funding had also been received for the re-opening of high streets, 
homelessness and New Burdens.  

 

 Further funding support packages had been announced by the 
Government on 2 July 2020, which included; £500m nationally to cover 
local authority spending pressures, a co-payment mechanism for 
irrecoverable sales, fees and charges income, phased repayment of 
Collection Fund and to support councils meet the pressures of 
irrecoverable tax income.  

 

 On 16 July 2020 it was confirmed that the Council would receive £194k 
towards spending pressures, based on population and levels of 
deprivation. The Council would bear the first 5% of losses, compared to its 
budgeted income.  The payment scheme details had been announced 
since the publication of the report; based on these announcements, it was 
likely that the Council could receive in the region of £1.4m although the 
exact amount was.  

 
The Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee had been monitoring the fees and charges income since 
that start of the current financial year 2020/2021; this was to assess the impact 
of the lockdown restrictions on fees and charges received by the Council.  

 
The first quarter of the current financial year (April to June 2020) had seen an 
adverse variance of income received, compared to the same period in 
2019/20, which was £914,675.  The Council relied on fees and charges as a 
key component of its income structure.  It was clear that the true impact of 
Covid-19 would not be known for many months.   

 
Given the volatility since the start of the financial year, the current budget 
framework was no longer reflective or accurate of the current demands. In 
total, 37% of the budget framework required amendment.   

 
The budget had been set by Council on 2 March 2020, was £19.157m; 
subsequent amendments had been made and approved.  Several budgets 
had been carried over, which had been approved by the Governance and 
Audit Committee on 13 August 2020.  This had increased the budgets for the 
General Fund to £20.195m, at net cost level.  

 
After applying the confirmed funding contributions received from the 
Government, the funding deficit was reduced to £2.4m.  However, the actual 
funding shortfall was exposed to ongoing uncertainty.   



 
 

A statutory requirement for the Council was to provide a balanced budget; it 
was therefore proposed to utilise the budget stabilisation reserve, in the event 
the Government co-payment scheme was not sufficient to meet the shortfall.   

 
Use of the budget stabilisation reserve was to be a last resort, with the 
intention that other cost avoidance and reduction initiatives were to be used in 
the first instance.  Members would be updated on the impact of these 
measures and any proposals for further changes, that may be needed during 
the remainder of the financial year.   

 
The budget setting proposals for 2021/22, would commence within the coming 
weeks; it was noted that the impact of Covid-19 would be ongoing.  The 
medium-term outlook would remain uncertain, for the foreseeable future.   

 
The Chairman invited members to raise questions on the presentation and 
associated report; this was in two parts, the impact of Covid-19 on the 
financials to date and the budget going forward.  

 
Financial impact of Covid-19 to date 

 
Members were concerned that the impact of Covid-19 on the Housing 
Revenue Account Capital Programme had not been sufficiently considered.  
One Member stated that only 18 of the houses had been built, from a 
commitment of 70, for the current year and queried whether it was realistic that 
the investment plans were deliverable.  It was advised that 31 of the housing 
commitments were to be completed; contracts had been arranged to ensure 
this.  There would be an impact on the Housing Revenue Account, however as 
housing was built, there would be a delay on that impact.  
 
Programmes within the HRA Capital Programme had been detailed within 
Appendix E of the report, which showed that there had been some deferrals, 
to later years. As the information had been unintentionally omitted from the 
agenda pack, officers displayed this section of Appendix E via screen sharing 
and the Interim Director of Finance presented the information to the 
Committee.  

  
One Member asked if InvestSK’s budget had been impacted by the current 
situation. Funding for InvestSK had already been agreed and transferred, for 
the Company to utilise when delivering against its Business Plan.  Any 
discussions with regard to amendments in the InvestSK budget would be dealt 
with by the Company, separate from the Council’s own budget amendment 
considerations.  
 
Action Point 
 

 Members requested further information on InvestSK’s budget.   
 



 
 

Attention was drawn to Appendix C of the report, Risk Matrix.  Members were 
interested in what the Council would do if Council Tax recovery fell 
considerably.  The Risk Matrix showed that this was at level 9 in risk, with only 
some tolerance to that risk.  It was queried if the Budget Stabilisation reserve 
would be used, should Council Tax recovery fall considerably.  Officers 
advised that the Council Tax collection fund was a separate fund from the 
budget.  The precept payments that were required to be made to the Police 
and Crime Commissioner and Lincolnshire County Council were set out in law 
as a requirement.  The Government had allowed councils to manage their 
deficit over a longer period, for the collection fund.  The increase in the 
number of residents utilising the Council Tax Support Scheme had also 
reduced the Council Tax base within the District.  
 
Members were concerned about how the residents of South Kesteven had 
been communicated with throughout the pandemic and asked what support 
had been offered.  Residents and businesses had been contacted directly by 
officers where possible, rather than via written communication.  Feedback 
from those who had been contacted, had been positive and felt that South 
Kesteven had been proactive with its support.   

 
A Member asked if difficulties had arisen in rent collection rates. Officers 
confirmed that a significant detrimental impact was not envisaged for the 
Council’s rental position. Whilst performance figures had not been included 
within the scope of the current report, a report would be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Finance, Economic Development and Corporate Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee giving a performance update.  
 
Action Point 
 

 The performance report submitted to the next meeting of the Finance, 
Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, to be circulated to all Scrutiny Members for 
information. 

 
The Budget setting in March 2020 was refenced by Members, specifically 
£300k of savings to be made in respect of the staffing budget.  Members 
asked if there was an update on any progress that had been made.  Officers 
advised that the proposals for efficiency savings within the Management Team 
were due to be considered at the October meeting of Council.   

 
It was also queried if non-disclosure agreements were detailed within the 
Budget and what provision had been made. Non-disclosure agreements were 
detailed within the Final Statement of Accounts, which were published 
annually.  Any agreements that took place in the financial year 2020/21 would 
be published in the accounts published in 2021.   

 
Budget going forward 

 



 
 

A Member referred to Appendix E of the report, which showed that most 
capital projects were scheduled to be completed.  Concern was raised that the 
Bourne Corn Exchange was forecasted to spend less that the allocated budget 
and a Councillor asked why £70k from the Bourne Corn Exchange renovations 
had been re-allocated to Stamford Arts Centre and why Members local to that 
area had not been consulted on the matter.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources explained that the initial 
budget for the programme of works for arts venues was reprofiled when it 
became clear that the Stamford Arts Centre roof repairs would cost more than 
had been anticipated.  As a more detailed scope of works had taken place, it 
became apparent that more budget was required to complete the works. 
Assessment of the renovations of the Bourne Corn Exchange had revealed 
that the renovation project could be undertaken using a smaller budget, 
leaving an efficiency saving of £70k available.  That budget was then re-
allocated to the Stamford Arts Centre project, to help support the works. 
Officers were asked to provide a list of any changes made to the Bourne Corn 
Exchange renovation plans. 
 
Action Point 
 

 A list of any changes made to the Bourne Corn Exchange renovation 
plans to be circulated to the Committee. 

 
Further queries were raised regarding the Capital Programme.  Members 
asked if, given the current financial climate, the resurfacing works at Welham 
Car Park were necessary.  It was explained that for safety reasons the works 
needed to be carried out.    

 
The Budget Stabilisation Reserve was referenced by members, who asked 
what provision would be made to recoup the reserve, should it be used.  It was 
advised that any gains from the pooling in the Business Rates Retention 
Scheme could potentially be re-directed to that reserve.   

 
A Member asked if it was realistic that work on the Deepings all-weather pitch 
could begin in the current financial year. The Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources confirmed that the project was still built into the General Fund 
Capital Programme for 2020/21. If the anticipated timeframe for the works 
changed, Members would be notified. It was requested that the question be 
put forward to the Deputy Leader of the Council for a response outside of the 
meeting. 
 
Action Point   
 

 The Deputy Leader of the Council be asked to provide information 
relating to the anticipated timeframe for the works to be undertaken 
on the Deepings all-weather pitch 

 



 
 

The Chairman asked what circumstances would need to occur for the Capital 
Programme to be reviewed further.  Officers noted that if the current financial 
climate, due to the pandemic, deteriorated considerably, further interventions 
would be considered.   

 
Members were all in agreement that the proposals be put forward, as 
recommended.  Any further points Members had, would be raised at the 
meeting of Cabinet on 8 September 2020.   

 
20. Close of meeting 
 

The meeting closed at 15:21.  
 
 


